

No. 12-2502

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

SOUTHERN WINE AND SPIRITS OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,  
APPELLANTS

*v.*

DIVISION OF ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO CONTROL,  
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, ET AL.,  
APPELLEES

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI (CIV. NO. 11-4175)  
(THE HONORABLE NANETTE K. LAUGHREY, J.)*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MISSOURI WINE AND SPIRITS ASSOCIATION  
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005*

RICHARD B. WALSH, JR.  
R. BRADLEY ZIEGLER  
LEWIS RICE & FINGERSH, L.C.  
*600 Washington Avenue,  
Suite 2500  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
(314) 444-7600*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae .....	1
Summary of argument .....	2
Argument.....	3
The district court correctly rejected appellants’ constitutional claims.....	3
A. Under the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , appellants’ constitutional claims are foreclosed .....	3
B. Missouri’s residency requirements are rationally related to legitimate state interests.....	10
1. The experience of MWSA’s members has demonstrated the benefits of Missouri’s residency requirements.....	11
2. Southern Wine’s own actions in applying for a license underscore the need for meaningful residency requirements .....	15
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	5, 8
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	15
<i>Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	15
<i>Missouri Beverage Co. v. Shelton Bros., Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) .....	4, 5, 6, 8

### CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATION

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 .....	3, 4, 9
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	9
U.S. Const. Amend. XXI .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070(1) .....	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.015 .....	12
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. Title 11, § 70-2.030(7) .....	16, 18
